
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor John Broad (Chairman) Councillor Dr Isabel Creed (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Patrick Clarke Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Simon Holland Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Rob Pattenden Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 

Substitutes Any member of the relevant political group, excluding 

Executive members 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 14)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6. Future Oxfordshire Partnership - Scrutiny Panel Update      
 
The Future Oxfordshire Partnership Scrutiny Panel will meet on 11 March. The agenda 
is publicly available via the Vale of White Horse website.  
 
The Cherwell District Council appointed representatives to the Scrutiny Panel – 
Councillors John Broad, Lynn Pratt and Sean Woodcock – will give a verbal update to 
the Committee on the outcome of the meeting. 

 
 

7. Performance  Outcomes Framework 2024/25  (Pages 15 - 32)    
 
Report of Asisstant Director Customer Focus 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To share the proposed approach for measuring, monitoring, and reporting on the 
council’s performance towards its priorities and objectives for 2024/25 and to 
capture any recommended changes for Executive consideration. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolves: 
 
1.1     To consider the proposed approach for managing the council’s performance 

for 2024/25, specifically the 44 performance indicators and their respective 
targets. 

 
1.2 To agree any recommended changes to the proposed performance 

framework for Executive consideration, at their meeting on 8 April 2024. 
 
 

8. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plans 2024-25  (Pages 33 - 56)    
 
Report of Asisstant Director Customer Focus 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To consider the draft action plan for delivering the council’s equality, diversity and 
inclusion commitments for creating inclusive communities and services, which are 
set out in its Equalities Framework, Including Everyone. 
 
Recommendations 
 

https://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=636&MId=3211


The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolves: 
 
1.1  To review the draft action plans for Inclusive Communities and Inclusive 

Services and provide comments for the Executive to consider at its 8 April 
2024 meeting. 

 
1.2  To recommend to the Executive that there is a delegation of authority to the 

Assistant Director for Customer Focus to make minor amendments to the 
agreed Inclusive Communities and Services Action Plans in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Chair of the EDI working 
group. 

 
 

9. Community Safety Update and Brighter Future Initiatives Presentation      
 
The Committee will receive presentations from the Head of Regulatory Service
[...]
herwell-dc.gov.uk


 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Monday 4 March 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 30 January 2024 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor John Broad (Chairman)  
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams  
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Sean Woodcock (In place of Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Also Present Virtually:  
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Donna Ford, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
 
Officers:  
 
Stephen Hinds, Corporate Director Resources 
Jacey Scott, Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Edward Frape, Senior Healthy Place Shaping Officer 
Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 
Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30 January 2024 

  

Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Gordon Stewart, Chief Executive 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing & Housing 
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
Tony Brummell, Building Control and Flood Risk Manager 
Jan Southgate, Health Protection Compliance & Business Support Manager 
 
 

53 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2023 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

55 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made one announcement:  
 
1. Immediately prior to the next meeting of the Committee on 12 March, 

there would be a Housing drop-in session where Members would have 
the opportunity to meet officers from the different areas of the Housing 
Team and ask any questions in relation to the service. More information 
including specific timings would be sent out to all Members in due 
course. 
 

 
56 Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 

57 Attendance of Thames Valley Police Chief Constable and Police and 
Crime Commissioner  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner for Thames 
Valley, Matthew Barber, Chief Constable Jason Hogg and Superintendent Jen 
Hogben Detective Inspector James Holden-White, Thames Valley Police, to 
the meeting and invited them to update the Committee regarding policing in 
Thames Valley.  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner updated the Committee on officer 
numbers and plans for recruitment of additional officers. These included 
doubling the number of neighbourhood police officers by the end of this 
financial year and recruiting a further 150 officers in the next financial year.  
 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30 January 2024 

  

The Police and Crime Commissioner advised the Committee on the measures 
that had been undertaken to improve the response times on the non-
emergency 101 police contact service. This included the introduction of new 
methods of contact such as social medial channels, webchat functionality and 
an online victim portal.  
 
The Chief Constable gave a presentation which provided more details on the 
scale of the Thames Valley Police Force, the challenges it faced and the 
operations currently being undertaken. The Committee was also advised that 
a Force Review was in progress which involved a restructuring of the Force in 
an attempt to mitigate the current f
[...]
xfordshire Partnership - Scrutiny Panel Update  
 
The Chairman provided an update on the Future Oxfordshire Partnership 
(FOP) Scrutiny Panel meeting of the 22 January 2024 which he and 
Councillor Woodcock had attended as two of the three CDC appointed reports 
to the Panel. 
 
The Committee was advised that the FOP Scrutiny Panel had considered 
reports on Healthy Place Shaping across Oxfordshire and the Wellbeing 
Board Strategy for Oxfordshire. The FOP Scrutiny Panel had recommended 
that appropriate Key Performance Indicators be used to measure the success 
of the initiatives and that there were relevant connections with the National 
Health Service for health care provision.  
 
The update also included information on feedback from the main FOP Board 
to the Scrutiny Panel regarding Vision Zero. The Committee was informed 
that the Scrutiny Panel’s recommendations had been rejected by the main 
board but these had been re-submitted for further consideration. 
 
Councillor Wood, the CDC representative on the Future Oxfordshire 
Partnership, advised the Committee that he had attended the FOP meeting 
earlier that day and that the Healthy Place Shaping initiative had been 
endorsed. Councillor Wood also advised that the FOP Scrutiny Panel had 
requested that officers initiate a review of its Terms of Reference prior to its 
first meeting in the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the update regarding the Future Oxfordshire Partnership (FOP) 

Scrutiny Panel and Future Oxfordshire Partnership meetings be noted. 
 

 
59 Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 3, 2023-2024  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director, Customer 
Focus, that detailed the quarter three performance for 2023/2024. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services advised 
the Committee that the Council had achieved 92% of its targets for quarter 
three. The Committee was advised that sixty measures had reported green, 
three amber
[...]
d Democratic Lead updated the Committee 
on the amended Terms of Reference that had been discussed and agreed by 
the Climate Action Working Group at its meeting on the 17 January 2024.  
 
The Terms of Reference agreed when the group was initially established 
required updating, to reflect changes regarding work completed so far, 
upcoming work and changes in membership of the Working Group as a result 
of elections. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the amended Terms of Reference for the Climate Action Working 

Group be approved. 
 

 
63 Working Group Updates - January 2024  

 
The Principal Officer – Scrutiny and Democratic Lead presented the update 
on the work of the Climate Action, Equality, Diversity and Inclusion and Food 
Insecurity working groups.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the working group updates be noted. 

 
 

64 Work Programme 2023-24  
 
The Committee considered the indicative work programme for 2023/24. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the indicative work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public 

Performance Outcomes Framework 2024 - 25 

 

Committee Overview & Scrutiny  

Date of Committee 12 March 2024 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Portfolio Holder Corporate Services, CIIr Sandy 
Dallimore 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

[DD Month YYYY] 

Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus, Shona Ware 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To share the proposed approach for measuring, monitoring, and reporting on the council’s 
performance towards its priorities and objectives for 2024/25 and to capture any 
recommended changes for Executive consideration. 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolves: 
 

1.1      To considers the proposed approach for managing the council’s performance for 
2024/25, specifically the 44 performance indicators and their respective targets, and 

 
1
[...]
projects 
within the third year of the 
UK Prosperity Fund and 
Rural England Prosperity 
Fund. 
 

Implement, review and 
report on progress of 
projects in Q1. 

Implement, review and 
report on progress of 
projects in Q2. 

Implement, review and 
report on progress of 
projects in Q3. 

Implement, review and 
report on progress of 
projects in Q4, and 
report on the conclusion 
of the three-year 
programme. 

EEV2 To continue the 
development of the 
Banbury Vision 2050, which 
will identify short and long 
term measures to 
regenerate the town centre 
 

Master planners 
appointed to prepare 
non-statutory Banbury 
2050 masterplan 
 
 
 

Masterplan 
engagement 
completed 

Draft masterplan prepared 
and consultation 
completed  

Banbury 2050 
masterplan approved 
and endorsed by 
partners 

EEV3 To develop a plan for 
Reimagining Bicester and 
ensure existing and new 
communities benefit from 
short and long-term 
measures of the Garden 
Town principles. 

Procurement of Design 
Consultants for Market 
Square Project Q4 
2023/4  
Programme of 
stakeholder consultation 
events/surveys Q1 
2024/5 
 
Master planners 
appointed to prepare 
non-statutory Bicester 
masterplan 
  

Market Square 
Consultation continues 
 
Masterplan 
engagement completed 

Market Square Final 
scheme design fix  

 
Draft masterplan prepared 
and consultation completed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Market Square approval 
of plans and Planning 
App/construction phase 
 
 
Bicester  masterplan 
approved and endorsed 
by partners 

EEV4 Developing a Kidlington 
Vision 

Establish oversight board 
for Kidlington Vision 

Commence 
engagement with 
communities and 
stakeholders 

Develop draft Kidlington 
Vision 

Consult on draft 
Kidlington  

P
age 29



 

 

Business plan 
priority 

Plan 
Ref 

Annual Delivery Plan 
priorities 

 

Milestones 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Supporting 
environmental 
sustainability 

SES1 As part of our climate action 
commitments, we will 
review and update our Air 
Quality M
[...]


Agree Budget and MTFS 

 P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 

This report is public  

Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plans – Inclusive 
Communities and Services 

Committee Overview & Scrutiny  

Date of Committee 12 March 2024 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Councillor Gemma Coton, EDI working group Chair / 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore, Portfolio Holder Corporate 
Services  

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 

13 February 2024 

Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To seek the committee’s approval of the draft action plan for delivering the council’s 
equality, diversity and inclusion commitments for creating inclusive communities and 
services, which are set out in its Equalities Framework, Including Everyone. 
 

1.  Recommendations 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolves: 
 
1.1  To review the draft action plans for Inclusive Communities and Inclusive Services 

and provide comments for the Executive to consider at its 8 April 2024 meeting. 
 
1.2  To recommend to the Executive that there is a delegation of authority to the 

Assistant Director for Customer Focus to make minor amendments to the agreed 
Inclusive Communities and Services Action Plans in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Services and Chair of the EDI working group. 

 

2.  Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Council has agreed to action plans that help it implement its commitments to 

promote equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI). These included the Inclusive 
Workplace action plan which covers the council’s role as an employer. All three action 
plans covered the 2023/24 municipal year. Therefore, they are reaching the end of 
their allotted timescale.  

 
2.2 The EDI Working Group, composed of councillors from the Overview & Scrutiny and 

Personnel Committees, has continued to meet during 2023/24 in order to review the 
progress in implementing the E
[...]
romote externally the Council’s work to promote 
inclusivity. 
  
 
 

5. Add additional pro-forma text on accessibility to 
the committee meetings pages of the council’s 
websites and agenda reports pack.   

Q.3 24/25 
 
 
 
 
Q.2 24/25 

Communications 
and Marketing 
Manager 

 

 

Governance and 
Elections 
Manager 

P
age 41



EDI 1.03  
Work directly with 
communities to identify 
inequality and tackle 
disadvantage 

Visibility in taking a hands-on 
approach to tackling issues of 
inequality 

No actions for 2024/25 N/A N/A 

EDI 1.04  
Promote equality, diversity 
and inclusion through our 
supply chain and strategic 
partnerships 

Contractors and suppliers 
actively contributing to and 
supporting our EDI and 
safeguarding principles and 
commitments in addition to 
fulfilling their statutory 
obligations 

No actions for 2024/25 N/A N/A 

EDI 1.05  
Promote and encourage 
inclusive behaviour for future 
generations 

Inclusivity becomes normalised 
i.e. it just happens with few if 
any prompts or reminders to be 
inclusive 

6. Collaborate with partner organisations to involve 
young people in volunteering activities and engages 
with them to undertake active participation in their 
local communities. 
 
 
7. Raise awareness of the role of a councillor from an 
EDI perspective, within political leaders. 
 
 

 

8. Raise awareness of the role of councillors and 
routes to becoming a councillor targeted at 
underrepresented groups. 

Q.4 24/25 
 
 
 
 
 
Q3 -Q4 
24/25  
 
 
 
 
Q.4 24/25 

Assistant 
Director for 
Wellbeing  
 
 
 
Director Legal & 
Democratic 
services / 
Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Political leaders  

EDI 1.06  
Work with all partner 
organisations to understand 
diverse needs and create 
inclusive communities 

Achieve a greater impact 
through sharing knowledge and 
resources 

9. Implement the recommendations proposed by 
the strategic review of partnerships. 

Q.4 24/25 Assistant 
Director for 
Wellbeing and 
Housing Services 

P
age 4
[...]

	Bookmark 2
	Bookmark 3
	Bookmark 4

	How we generate income
	Contact us
	Bookmark 7
	Bookmark 8
	Bookmark 9


	p2.pdf
	Council Funding
	Bookmark 2
	Bookmark 3
	Bookmark 4

	How we generate income
	Contact us
	Bookmark 7
	Bookmark 8
	Bookmark 9


	05532 CDC 2022 23 Business plan_v4.pdf
	p4.pdf
	Council Funding
	Bookmark 2
	Bookmark 3
	Bookmark 4

	How we generate income
	Contact us
	Bookmark 7
	Bookmark 8
	Bookmark 9




	Appendix 2 Business PLan Performance Indicators 2024/25
	Appendix 3 - Annual Delivery Plan strategic priorities 24_25

	8 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plans 2024-25
	Appendix 1 Inclusive Communities Action Plan 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - Inclusive Services Action Plan 2024-25
	Appendix 3 - Inclusive Workplace Action Plan 2024-25
	Appendix 4 - Including Everyone Framework
	37901 EDI Framework Covers - Final Choice
	Appendix 1 - Including Everyone Equalities Diversity and Inclusion Framework 22-23


	10 Working Group Update - March 2024





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 12 March 2024 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor John Broad (Chairman)  
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Rob Pattenden 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
  
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Simon Holland 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman, Portfolio Holder for Healthy and Safe Communities 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
 
Also Present Virtually:  
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
 
Officers:  
 
Gordon Stewart, Chief Executive 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing & Housing 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director Customer Focus 
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development 
Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 
Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Ed Potter, Assistant Director Environmental Services 
Mona Walsh, Assistant Director - Property 
Tim Hughes, Head of Regulatory Services & Community Safety 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2024 

  

Tom Gubbins, Wellbeing Manager 
 
 

65 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

66 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

67 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
1. That current Committee members Councillors Clarke and Williams and 

previous Committee Chairman Councillor Donaldson would be standing 
down at the forthcoming elections. The Chairman thanked them for their 
hard work during their time on the Committee and the wider Council. 

 
 

68 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

69 Future Oxfordshire Partnership - Scrutiny Panel Update  
 
The Chairman provided an update on the Future Oxfordshire Partnership 
(FOP) Scrutiny Panel meeting of the 11 March 2024 that he had attended. 
 
The Committee was advised that from the 31 March 2024 the Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) would no longer exist and that the existing 
LEP functions would transfer to Oxfordshire County Council. The Chairman 
explained that this would lead to changes to the structure of the Future 
Oxfordshire Partnership and to the FOP Scrutiny Panel going forward. 
 
Councillor Broad also provided an update on the work of the FOP advisory 
groups including the Planning advisory group, Planning for Health 
Infrastructure advisory group and Joint working on Biodiversity Net Gain. The 
Committee was updated on the report regarding the Local Transport 
Connectivity Plan (LTCP) which had shown that the number of bus and cycle 
journeys were not as high as had been anticipated but it was believed that this 
was due to the fact that the data had been collected in the winter period. 
 
The Committee was advised that due to the changes arising from the 
cessation of the LEPs, the work programme for the FOP Scrutiny Panel would 
need to be re-evaluated. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2024 

  

 
Resolved  
 
(1)   That the update regarding the Future Oxfordshire Partnership (FOP) be 

noted. 
 
 

70 Performance  Outcomes Framework 2024/25  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services introduced the update on the 
Performance Outcomes Framework 2024/25. The Committee was advised 
that the framework set out the basis of how the Council measured its 
performance against both the strategic priorities set out in its Business Plan 
and the corporate objectives that were recently agreed in the Annual Delivery 
Service Plan. 
 
The Assistant Director - Customer Focus provided the Committee with an 
update on some of the targets that had not been available when the report 
was published as part of the agenda. These included: 
 

 the yearly target of 1,142 for Net Additional Housing Completions to meet 
Cherwell’s needs 

 the percentage of Climate Action plan delivering to target had previously 
been a monitored measure but had now been changed to a target of 66%  

 the amount of greenhouse gas emissions for the year which had been 
updated to 3,900 tonnes. 

 
The Corporate Director - Communities provided the Committee with an 
update on the proposed Economic and Regeneration indicators. It was 
explained that as part of the Enterprising economy priority, the success of the 
implementation of projects that were funded from the UK Prosperity fund and 
Rural England Prosperity Fund (plan reference EEV1) would be measured by 
the number of businesses and local residents that the projects engaged. 
 
In response to a question regarding the potential monitoring of the number of 
new businesses set up in the District, the Corporate Director – Communities 
advised the Committee that this was difficult to achieve due to the lag in time 
of obtaining the data from the Office of National Statistics. Other methods of 
reporting this metric were being investigated. 
 
In response to a question seeking clarification on the milestones for Business 
Plan priority EV3 – to develop a plan for reimagining Bicester and ensure 
existing and new communities benefit from short and long term measures of 
the garden Town principles - in Quarter 3 and a possible conflict of finalising a 
design that was still under consultation, the Corporate Director – Communities 
advised that the draft masterplan was for Bicester as a whole whereas the 
Market Square Final scheme design was for that particular area only. The two 
milestones related to the two separate projects. 
 
In response to a question of whether the target of a 1% reduction in the fleet 
fuel consumption was ambitious enough, the Corporate Director – 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2024 

  

Communities explained that there whilst route optimisation helped to reduce 
fuel consumption, the increase in the size of the District meant that routes 
were getting longer and this limited the impact of efficiencies from 
optimisation. The Committee was also advised that the switch from 
combustion vehicles to electric ones was still some time away.  The Assistant 
Director – Environmental Services provided more information on some of the 
other actions that had been taken to reduce fuel consumption such as 
monitoring driver behaviour and introducing systems for pre-heating vehicles 
in the winter months rather than leaving the engines running. The Committee 
was advised that the technology and price was not at a point where the 
Council could switch larger vehicles from diesel to electric. 
 
In response to a question regarding the terminology used in the Business 
Plan and whether the 2030 climate target under ‘supporting environmental 
sustainability’ should be net zero rather than carbon neutral the Corporate 
Director – Communities agreed to check the wording with the Climate Action 
Manager. 
 
In response to a question regarding the metrics for measuring the move to the 
Council’s new offices in Castle Quay (plan reference SES3) and in particular 
the timescale for disposing of Bodicote House, the Assistant Director – 
Customer Focus advised that Committee had commented on the plan, 
including the measures and milestones, earlier in the year and it had now 
been approved by Executive. It was agreed that further discussion would take 
place outside of the meeting to clarify the wording of this particular measure. 
 
In response to a question regarding whether the value of 66% was ambitious 
enough as the percentage of the Climate Action plan delivering to target, the 
Corporate Director – Communities advised the Committee that it was a 
realistic figure considering the resource challenges the Council faced but it 
was hoped that the target would be exceeded. It was explained that the 
progress on the delivery of the Climate Action Plan would be reported to the 
Committee through the quarterly performance review reports. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the approach to managing the 

council’s performance for 2024/25 be noted. 
 
(2)  That having given due consideration, no changes be recommended to 

Executive for consideration. 
 
 

71 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plans 2024-25  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services introduced the Equality, Diversion 
and Inclusion (EDI) action plan for 2024-35 and advised that this had been 
produced in consultation with the EDI working group. The Chairman of the 
working group, Councillor Coton, provided an update on the group’s work over 
the last year and provided some examples of how the action plan had been 
delivered across the district. This included the Everybody’s Wellbeing 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2024 

  

strategy, the establishment of the Resettlement team to help support 
refugees, asylum seekers and other vulnerable migrants and the production of 
updated Human Resource policies to reflect the key EDI principles.  
 
Regarding the structure of the plan, the Committee was advised that the 
working group proposed to deliver nine actions to deliver Inclusive 
Communities with the focus on reaching out to underrepresented communities 
and vulnerable residents, eight actions as part of the Inclusive Services Action 
Plan to ensure services are accessible to all and seven actions to deliver 
Inclusive Workplace with the emphasis on training to support employees with 
different needs. The Inclusive Workplace action plan had been reviewed and 
agreed by the Personnel Committee at its meeting on the 7 February 2024. 
 
Following a detailed discussion regarding action plan commitments EDI 1.03, 
Work directly with communities to identify inequality and tackle disadvantage 
and EDI 1.04 Promote equality, diversity and inclusion through our supply 
chain and strategic partnerships, it was agreed that the proposed actions for 
these two items, currently shown as “No actions for 2024/25” should be 
reconsidered and the plan updated accordingly. The Committee 
acknowledged that the plan was a starting point and further work would take 
place in the future to enhance and improve the plan. 
 
The Committee thanked Councillor Coton and the rest of the Working Group 
for their hard work over the last year in producing the EDI action plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the following comments be referred 

to Executive for consideration at their 8 April meeting: 
 

 Inclusive Communities action plan Commitments EDI 1.03 and 1.04 – 
consideration be given to amending the wording in the ‘proposed 
action’ column to acknowledge the work undertaken so far and 
providing a commitment to build on that work going forward. 

 
(2) That Executive be recommended to delegate authority to the Assistant 

Director for Customer Focus to make minor amendments to the agreed 
Inclusive Communities and Services Actions Plans, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Chair of the EDI working 
group. 

 
 

72 Community Safety Update and Brighter Future Initiatives Presentation  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services provided the Committee with an update on 
Community Safety work in response to previous discussions that had taken 
place regarding performance indicator BP4.1.02 support community safety 
and anti-social behaviour prevention activities. 
 
The presentation provided an overview of the Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety statutory functions which included environmental 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2024 

  

protection enforcement, food hygiene inspections, premises licensing for the 
sale of alcohol and anti-social behaviour work carried out by the Community 
safety team.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Regulatory Services team took an 
approach that balanced the needs of protecting the environment and local 
residents whilst also supporting business and the local economy. This was 
achieved by using a combination of monitoring and evaluating standards and 
compliance and where necessary taking enforcement action to address any 
issues that were identified. 
 
The presentation also outlined the service activity that the Community safety 
team undertook in the District which included running the Community Safety 
partnership, dealing with anti-social behaviour witnessed on patrol and issuing 
fixed penalty notices within the prescribed powers. The team also worked in 
partnership with other agencies that had led to initiatives such as the Safer 
Streets project funded by Oxfordshire County Council and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and Violence Against Women and Girls project funded 
by the Home Office. 
 
The Wellbeing Manager provided the Committee with an update on the 
Brighter Futures Partnership. The Committee was advised that the 
Partnership has been active for over 12 years and worked with over 50 local 
community organisations across a range of disciplines including health, 
education, business and faith groups. The scheme focussed on the three 
most deprived wards in Banbury, Grimsbury, Ruscote and Neithrop. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Partnership concentrated on six themes: 
Stronger communities and volunteering; Health, wellbeing and physical 
activity; Safer communities; Housing; Economy, education and skills; and 
Start well (early years development). These were underpinned by a structure 
of Stakeholder Steering Groups, Partnership events and Local networks.  
 
The Committee was shown data that demonstrated the reasons for targeting 
the three wards in Banbury. In the Ruscote and Neithrop wards, eight out of 
32 indicators were ranked worse that the England average and this included 
factors such overall income deprivation, emergency hospital admissions. In 
Grimsbury 16 out of 32 indicators were ranked worse that the England 
average. 
 
The Wellbeing Manager concluded the presentation with some examples of 
some of the success stories of the initiative which included the Safer Street 
Projects and Breakfast initiative located at The Hill.  
 
In response to a question requesting more information on data by ethnic 
group, it was agreed that the Wellbeing Manager would provide the 
information after the meeting. 
 
In response to a question regarding the possibility of extending the project to 
Kidlington and Bicester, the Assistant Director – Wellbeing and Housing 
advised that the Healthy Place Shaping team had implemented the K5 Better 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2024 

  

Together initiative in Kidlington and Healthy Bicester in Bicester to provide 
help to residents in those areas. The Committee was also advised that a 
Local Area Coordinator had been identified for the Bicester East ward and 
that the work done as part of the Brighter Futures Initiative would now be 
introduced to the Bicester West ward.  
 
The Chairman thanked the presenters and their respective teams for the good 
work that had been carried out by them to address the challenges faced in the 
Banbury wards. 
 
Resolved   
 
(1)  That the Community Safety update and Brighter Future Initiatives 

presentations be noted. 
 
 

73 Working Group Update - March 2024  
 
The Principal Officer – Scrutiny and Democratic Lead presented the update 
on the work of the Climate Action, Equality, Diversity and Inclusion and Food 
Insecurity working groups.    
 
With regard to the Food Insecurity working group and the Cherwell Food 
action plan, the Committee were advised that Executive had approved the 
action plan at its meeting on 4 March 2024. 
 
The Chairman thanked members of all working groups for their work 
throughout the year. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1)  That the working group updates be noted. 
 
 

74 Work Programme 2023-24  
 
The Principal Officer – Scrutiny and Democratic Lead advised the Committee 
that as it was the end of the Municipal year the current work programme had 
concluded. A new work programme would be produced once the Committee 
had been re-appointed following the Full Council meeting on 22 May. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Committee for their participation throughout the 
municipal year. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
Chairman: 
Date: 


